hedging purposes, not as trading or other speculative instruments. The Group uses different methods to measure different types of
risk to which it is exposed. These methods include sensitivity analysis in the case of interest rate, foreign exchange and other price
risks, and aging analysis for credit risk.

	 There have been no changes to the type or class of financial risks the Group is exposed to since the prior year.

	 (a)	 Market risks
	 Interest rate risks
	 IET receives interest on certain loans made to IEL. It is exposed to interest rate changes on the interest it receives from these loans.

IET also has a small amount of cash balances. Interest earnings on these cash balances are affected when interest rates move.

	 Sensitivity
	 The sensitivity to interest rate movement of net profit before tax and equity have been determined based on the exposure to interest

rates at the reporting date. A sensitivity of 100 basis points has been selected. The 100 basis points sensitivity is deemed to be flat
across the yield curve and is a reasonable estimate of movement based on current long term and short term interest rates.

	 2010		  AUD	 AUD
AUD $’000		  +100 bps	 -100 bps

	 Impact on income statement
	 Cash	 AUD	 259	 3	 (3)
	 Interest bearing loans	 AUD	 –	 –	 –

	 2009		  AUD	 AUD
AUD $’000		  +100 bps	 -100 bps

	 Impact on income statement
	 Cash	 AUD	 757	 8	 (8)
	 Interest bearing loans	 AUD	 35,842	 358	 (358)

Notes to the CONsolidated
Financial Statements
for the year ended 30 June 2010

42

17.	Financial risk management (cont’d)

	 (b)	 Credit risk
	 Credit risk refers to the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Trust.

	 IET does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty or group of counterparties having similar
characteristics. The credit risk on liquid funds is limited because the counterparties are banks with high credit-ratings assigned by
international credit-rating agencies.

	 The carrying amount of financial assets recorded in the financial statements, net of any allowances for losses, represents the Trusts